## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service	) ) )	File No. ER-2018-0145
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Request for Authority To Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service	) )	<u>File No. ER-2018-0146</u>

## NOTICE AND ORDER REGARDING AGENDA PRESENTATION

Issue Date: December 6, 2019 Effective Date: December 6, 2018

A stipulation and agreement concerning rate design issues, filed in this case on September 25, 2018, and approved by the Commission on October 31, 2018, concerns, in part, Time of Use rates. Section 2.d of that stipulation and agreement indicates: "The Company will provide details of the education, marketing and outreach efforts, and customer TOU subscription numbers to the Commission at an on-the-record presentation in December 2019 and September 2020." Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West<sup>1</sup> propose to fulfill their obligation to present information to the Commission by making a presentation at the Commission's December 11, 2019 agenda meeting.

The Commission notes that proceedings at the Commission's agendas are not

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Formerly known as Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.

technically on the record. Therefore, the Commission will give the parties to this case an opportunity to object to Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West's proposal to satisfy the requirement of the stipulation and agreement in this manner.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Any party that objects to Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West's proposal to satisfy the requirements of the approved stipulation and agreement by making a presentation to the Commission at the December 11, 2019 agenda meeting shall file its objection no later than December 9, 2019.
  - 2 This order shall be effective when issued.

SION OF THE OF THE OF THE OF

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris I Wooduf

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 6<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019